

2d Civil No. B057029

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FIVE

DON H. HAYCOCK,

Plaintiff, Respondent and
Cross-Appellant,

vs.

HUGHES AIRCRAFT COMPANY, et al.,

Defendant, Appellant and
Cross-Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County,
Honorable Dion G. Morrow, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND CROSS-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

GARTNER & YOUNG
LAWRENCE J. GARTNER, State Bar No. 47872
1925 Century Park East, Suite 2050
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 556-3576

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND
KENT L. RICHLAND, State Bar No. 51413
FERIS M. GREENBERGER, State Bar No. 93914
ALISON M. TURNER, State Bar No. 116210
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendant, Appellant and Cross-
Respondent HUGHES AIRCRAFT COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
I. THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THERE WAS NO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE; ALL SO-CALLED INTOLERABLE CONDITIONS WERE REMEDIED BY HUGHES.	5
A. Rafelson's Custody Of Plaintiff's Personnel File As A Matter Of Law Cannot Be Deemed An Intolerable Condition.	6
B. Plaintiff's Argument Regarding The Shatz Matter Is A Red Herring, Completely Irrelevant And Unsubstantiated.	9
C. Plaintiff's New Theories Regarding Databases And His Personnel File Are Not Supported By The Evidence; Moreover, The State Of Any Files At The Time Of Trial Is Wholly Irrelevant.	11
II. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT DENIED HUGHES A JURY TRIAL ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER AN IMPLIED EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT EXISTED.	
A. Hughes Properly Requested That The Jury Be Instructed On The Issue Of At-Will Employment And Implied Contract.	16
B. The Burden Was On Plaintiff To Prove The Nonexistence Of An At-Will Employment Relationship.	17
C. It Was For The Jury To Determine Whether The Presumption Of At-Will Employment Had Been Overcome.	19

D.	Denial Of A Jury Trial On An Issue Is Per Se Reversible Error.	20
III.	THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THERE WAS NO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF DAMAGES.	21
A.	Hughes Did Not In Any Manner Waive The Right To Argue There Was No Substantial Evidence Of Damages.	22
B.	The Evidence Of Salary History At Hughes Does Not Cure Plaintiff's Substantial Evidence Problem.	23
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT DELIVERED THE INTERNALLY CONTRADICTORY BAJI NO. 10.02.	26
V.	THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE PLAINTIFF'S HEARSAY MEMORANDA.	28
A.	Plaintiff's Contention That Hughes Failed To Show Prejudice Is Incorrect.	29
B.	Plaintiff's Contention That Hughes Did Not Properly Object To The Memoranda Ignores The Record.	31
C.	Plaintiff's Contention The Memoranda Were Admitted As A Result of Hughes' "Deceptive" Conduct Has No Basis In Fact.	32
	CROSS-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF	34
	INTRODUCTION	34
	LEGAL ARGUMENT	35
I.	THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM NONSUIT OF ANY PURPORTED CAUSE OF ACTION BASED ON LABOR CODE SECTION 1198.5 AND OF PLAINTIFF'S CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DEFAMATION.	35

A.	The Trial Court Correctly Refused To Permit Plaintiff To Proceed On A Tort Cause Of Action Premised On Labor Code Section 1198.5.	35
1.	Plaintiff Failed To Allege A Tort Cause Of Action Based On Labor Code Section 1198.5.	35
2.	There Was No Evidence Of A Labor Code Section 1198.5 Violation.	36
3.	A Formal Motion For Nonsuit Was Unnecessary In This Instance.	38
B.	This Court Should Affirm Nonsuit Of Plaintiff's Defamation Claim.	40
1.	Introductory Facts.	40
2.	The Publications Which Form The Basis Of Plaintiff's Defamation Cause Of Action Were Privileged.	42
3.	The Publications Of Which Plaintiff Complains Were Statements Of Opinion, Not Of Fact.	44
4.	There Was No Evidence Of Causation.	47
	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Agarwal v. Johnson (1979) 25 Cal.3d 932	43
Barrere v. Somps (1896) 113 Cal.97	35
Brady v. Elixir Industries (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1299	1, 27
Buchanon v. Nye (1954) 128 Cal.App.2d 582	30
Cuenca v. Safeway San Francisco Employees Fed. Credit Union (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 985	42, 43
Deaile v. General Telephone Co. of California (1974) 40 Cal.App.3d 841	42
Estate of Higgins (1909) 156 Cal. 257	39
Estate of Morey (1905) 147 Cal. 495	39
Foley v. Interactive Data Corp. (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654	18, 19
Gregory v. McDonnell Douglas Corp. (1976) 17 Cal.3d 596	45
Gulick v. Interstate Drilling Co. (1931) 111 Cal.App. 263	39
Hejmadi v. AMFAC, Inc. (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 525	18

Henderson v. Harnischfeger Corp. (1974) 12 Cal.3d 663	27
In re Waters of Long Valley Creek Stream System (1979) 25 Cal.3d 339	37
Jensen v. Hewlett-Packard Co. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 958	45, 46, 47
Lavelly v. Nonemaker (1931) 212 Cal.380	39
Lawless v. Callaway (1944) 24 Cal.2d 81	44
LeMons v. Regents of University of California (1978) 21 Cal.3d 869	27
Lewis v. South S. F. Yellow Cab Co. (1949) 93 Cal.App.2d 849	35, 36
Luck v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co. (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1	19
Miller v. Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1554	20
Mock v. Michigan Millers Mutual Ins. Co. (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 306	28
Molko v. Holy Spirit Assn. (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1092	17
Neilsen v. Uyechi (1959) 172 Cal.App.2d 508	22
Ng v. Hudson (1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 250	21
Osborn v. Mission Ready Mix (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 104	30

People v. Brooks (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 180	33
People v. Calio (1986) 42 Cal.3d 639	33
People v. Marcus (1973) 31 Cal.App.3d 367	14
People v. Woods (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 1037	33
Phillips v. G.L. Truman Excavation Co. (1961) 55 Cal.2d 801	20
Pierce v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 68	36
Pool v. City of Oakland (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1051	30
Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc. (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 869	13, 24
Sanborn v. Chronicle Pub. Co. (1976) 18 Cal.3d 406	43
Sanchez v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd. (1984) 36 Cal.3d 575	6, 9, 27
Selby Constructors v. McCarthy (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 517	20
Sequoia Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1472	37
Shapiro v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. (1946) 76 Cal.App.2d 75	25
Soules v. Cadam (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 390	6, 27
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Haight (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 223	37

Trafton v. Youngblood (1968) 69 Cal.2d 17	39
Tschirky v. Superior Court (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 534	45
Weissensee v. Chronicle Publishing Co. (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 723	35, 36
White v. State of California (1971) 21 Cal.App.3d 738	25
Wood v. Loyola Marymount University (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 661	17, 19
Zilmer v. Carnation Co. (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 29	8, 10, 11, 27

Statutes

Cal. Const., Art. I, section 16	20
Cal. Code of Civil Pro. section 581	39
Cal. Civ. Code section 45	45
Cal. Civ. Code section 47, subd. (c).	41, 42, 44
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 14(c)	34
Evid. Code section 352	31
Evid. Code section 500	25
Evid. Code section 550, subd. (b)	25
Evid. Code section 600, subd. (a)	18
Evid. Code section 605	18
Evid. Code section 606	18
Evid. Code section 1500	14

Evid. Code section 1510	14
Labor Code section 1198.5	34, 35, 36, 37, 48
Labor Code section 2922	3, 16, 17, 18

Text

2 BAJI, Cal. Jury Inst., Civ. (7th Ed. 1986) Appendix C, p. 338	19
1 Jefferson Cal. Evidence Bench Book (2d ed. 1982) § 1.1, p. 5	30
2 Jefferson, Cal. Evidence Benchbook (2d ed. 1982) § 46.3, pp. 1700-1703	19
1 Witkin Cal. Evidence (3d ed. 1986) The Hearsay Rule, § 558, p. 534	30
7 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (3d ed. 1985) Trial § 414, p. 416	39
Letter to the Editor, Los Angeles Daily Journal (June 4, 1993) p. 7	1
